In the Matter of the Application of SUSIE F. McGLASHAN, formerly Susie F. Barritt, a widow, as sole owner of Water Producing and Distributing System heretofore operated and carried on in the Town of Riverdale, County of Fresno, State of California, usually known as Riverdale Water Works, or Riverdale Water Company, and RIVERDALE PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT, a public corporation in the County of Fresno, State of California, for an order authorizing and confirming the sale of the whole of said system to said Riverdale Public Utility District.

Application No. 21988

ORIGINAL

BY THE COMMISSION:

OPINION AND ORDER

In this application Susie F. McGlashan, formerly Susie F. Barritt, a widow, sole owner of the public utility water system operated under the fictitious firm name and style of the Riverdale Water Company and serving a portion of the unincorporated Town of Riverdale, Fresno County, asks for authority to sell the entire system and appurtenances to the Riverdale Public Utility District, which joins in this application and asks for authority to buy the said system.

An investigation has been made disclosing the facts that the Riverdale Public Utility District has taken over all the consumers heretofore served by the public utility, and is in a position to render a vastly improved service, especially for fire protection purposes. The Riverdale Water Company has

no outstanding obligations due any of the consumers for any type of refundable deposits or otherwise. It, therefore, appears that a public hearing in this matter is not necessary and that the request should be granted.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Susie F. McGlashan be and she is hereby authorized to sell and transfer to the Riverdale Public Utility District, a public corporation, her public utility water system in the Town of Riverdale, County of Fresno, substantially in accordance with the terms, conditions and descriptions set forth in Exhibit "B" and Exhibit "C," respectively, attached to the application herein and hereby made a part of this Order by reference, and

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED as follows:

- 1. That Susie F. McGlashan file with this Commission within sixty (60) days from the date of this Order a certified copy of each final instrument of conveyance of the properties herein authorized to be transferred.
- 2. That upon receipt of said copies of the final instruments of conveyance, Susie F. McGlashan be and she isthereby relieved of all further public utility obligations and liabilities in connection with the Riverdale Water Company's works and appurtenant facilities.

This Order shall become effective immediately.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 27 kd day

of Onne, 1938.

Commissioners